

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
10/31/2024 1:55 PM  
No. 58881-1-II

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

SAVE THE DAVIS-MEEKER GARRY OAK,  
Appellant,

v.

DEBBIE SULLIVAN, in her capacity of Mayor of Tumwater,  
Respondent.

---

RESPONDENT MAYOR DEBBIE SULLIVAN'S  
RESPONSE TO MOTION TO MODIFY RULING  
GRANTING MOTION TO STRIKE REPLY BRIEF

---

Jeffrey S. Myers, WSBA #16390  
Jakub Kocztorz, WSBA # 61393  
Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer &  
Bogdanovich, P.S.  
P.O. Box 11880  
Olympia, WA 98508  
T: (360) 754-3480  
F: (360) 357-3511  
Email: [jmyers@lldkb.com](mailto:jmyers@lldkb.com)  
[jkocztorz@lldkb.com](mailto:jkocztorz@lldkb.com)

*Attorneys For Respondent*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. FACTS RELEVANT TO MOTION..... 1**

**III. ARGUMENT..... 3**

**A. THE COMMISSIONER CORRECTLY APPLIED THE RULES REQUIRING CITATION TO MATERIALS IN THE RECORD..... 3**

**B. RAP 9.11 DOES NOT SUPPORT THE MOTION TO MODIFY..... 6**

**C. SUBMITTAL OF EXTRA-RECORD MATERIAL IN A REPLY BRIEF IS HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL AND IMPROPER. .... 9**

**IV. CONCLUSION ..... 10**

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases:**

<i>Canal Station North Condo. Ass'n v. Ballard Leary Phase II</i> , LP 179 Wn. App. 289, 322 P.3d 1229 (2013) .....	5
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 809, 828 P.2d 549 (1992) .....	10
<i>Harbison v. Garden Valley Outfitters, Inc.</i> 69 Wn. App. 590, 849 P.2d 669 (1993) .....	7
<i>Hill v. Cox</i> , 110 Wn. App. 394, 409, 41 P.3d 495 (2002).....	5
<i>Mission Ins. Co. v. Guarantee Ins. Co.</i> 37 Wn. App. 695, 683 P.2d 215 (1984) .....	8
<i>Public Hosp. Dist. No. 1 of King County v. University of Washington</i> , 182 Wn. App. 34, 327 P.3d 1281 (2014) .....	5
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 5 Wn. App. 719, 491 P.2d 660 (1971).....	3, 4

### **Court Rules:**

RAP 9.1 .....	1
RAP 9.10 .....	4
RAP 9.11 .....	2, 4-9
RAP 10.3 .....	1, 3, 5
RAP 10.4 .....	1, 3
